RESOLUTION NO: 202§ ~i2-~1¢~ |

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH LLOYD, MISSOURIL,
APPROVING A VARIANCE FOR THE 1.08-ACRE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 16431 W, LOCH LLGYD
PARKWAY WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF LOCH LLOYD, MISSCURIL

WHEREAS, the Village of Loch Lioyd, Missouri (the "Village") has received a request from the owners
of 1.08-acre property located at 16431 W. Loch Lloyd Parkway within the Village of Loch Lloyd for
approval of a 15-foot variance from the 35-foot front yard building setback that is required by the
village’s Unified Development Ordinance, to accommodate construction of a new single-family
dwelling on this currently vacant property (see Attachment A for legal description of property); and,

WHEREAS, the planning consultant hired on behalf of the Village of Loch Lioyd, having expertise in
matters related to the application of a Unified Development Ordinance, has reviewed the proposed
variance and drafted a staff report to the Board of Adjustment that is dated December 18, 2025; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Village's Unified Development Ordinance, the
members of Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Lloyd are serving as the members of Board of
Adjustment; and,

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2025, the Board of Adjustment of the Village of Loch Lloyd, under
authority granted to it by the Missouri Revised Statutes, after a duly called and noticed public hearing
of the Board, and after considering the views of all those who came before it, voted to approve the
proposed variance as detailed in the staff report dated December 18, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH
LEQYD, MISSQURI AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Board makes for the following findings in support of the requested variance:

1. The shape and topography of this site are unique and creates a practical
difficulty and unnecessary hardship for the construction of a residential dwelling
of a size and shape appropriate for a parcel of this size within the building
setbacks, and this property is currently vacant and will likely remain so due to its
size and shape without the granting of a variance.

2. A 15-foot variance from the 35-foot front vard building setback as requested to
accommodate construction appears to be the minimum variance necessary.

3. This variance is in keeping with the spirit of the Village's Unified Development

Ordinance, and based on the shape and iocation of this property, does not
negatively impact the surrounding properties.
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SECTION 2. The variance, as detailed in the staff report to the Board dated December 18, 2025,
is approved, subject to the following conditions of approval:

1. The applicant shall pay all application fees and costs incurred by the Village for
the processing and review of this application.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH LLOVYD,
MISSOURI, THIS 18th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025,

e

L —
Chuck Etherington
Chairperson

ATTESF:

nth ny Lafa\t {
ge Clerk
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ATTACHMENT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY LOCALLY KNOWN AS
16431 W. LOCH LLOYD PARKWAY
VILLAGE OF LOCH LLOYD, MISSQURI

PREOPERTY DESCRIPTION
CONTAINING 26,982 SQUARE FEET OR 1.08 ACRES

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED [N SECTIONS, 5, 7 AND 8 IOWNSHIP 46 NORTH. RANGE 33 WEST AND BEING 4 PORTIQN OF TRACT
A LOCH LLOYD FIRST PLAT. 4 RECORDED SUBDIVISION IN THE VILLACE OF LOCH LLOYD. CASS COU TY, MISSOURN ACCORDING
10 THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIGED BY EDWARD K. DANNEWITZ, LS 2664 ON THIS
ISTH DAY OF JULY, 2024, AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION & THENCE NORTH 85 DECRELES
40 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF S4lD SECTION 7, 4 DISTANCE OF I48.2! FEET TO THE
EASTERLY RICHT—OF-WAY LINE OF WEST LOCH LLOYD PARKWAY, AS IT CURRENTLY EXISTS: THENCE SOUTH 24 DECREES 10
MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID FASTERLY RICHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 11618 FEET THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY. CONTINUING ALONG SAID EASTERLY RICHI-OF—WAY LINE. ALONG 4 CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A CHORD
BEARING OF SOUTH 46 DECREES 15 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 127.84 FRET. 4 RADITS OF 170.00
FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 131.08 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 7 THENCE FASTERLY. ALONG THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE OF SAIR WEST LOCH LLOYD PARKWAY. ALONG 4 CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING 4 CHORD
BEARING OF NORTH 89 DECREES 09 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST. A CHORD DISTANCE OF 130.12 FEET. 4 RADIUS OF 170.00
FEET. AN ARC DISTANCE OF 133.53 FEET: THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, CONTINGING ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF - WAy LINE,
ALONG A CURVE 70 THE LEFT, HAYING A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 51 DECREES 07 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST, 4 CHORD
DISTANCE OF 76.07 FEET, A RADIUS OF 170.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 76.72 FEET- THENCE NORTH 48 DECRERS 40
MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST, LEAVING S4ID NORTHEBLY RICHT-OF-WAY LINE 4 DISTANCE OF 16.286 FEET THENCE NORTH 41
DECREES 19 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 76.62 FEET: THENCE NORTH 248 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 27 SECONDS
WEST., A DISTANCE OF 34.40 FEET: THENCE NORTH 48 DECREE 00 MINUTES [7 SECONDS WEST, 4 DISTANCE OF 1410 FEET
THENCE NORTHERLY, ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF NOETH 44 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 36
SECONDS WEST, 4 CHORD DISTANCE OF 56.51 FEET. A RADIUS OF 483.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 5664 FEET: THENCE
NORTH 41 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, 4 DISTANCE OF 55.84 FEET TC THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTICN &
THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 41 DECREES 26 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, 4 DISTANCE OF 1386 FEET THENCE NORTHERLY,
ALONG 4 CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 14 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 31.71 FEET, 4 BADIUS OF 35.00 FEET. AN ARC DISTANCE OF 3291 FEET: THENCE NORTH 12 DECREES 25
MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE QF 5.30 FEET: THENCE NORTH 77 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST A
DISTANCE OF 12.50 FELT: THENCE SOUTH 40 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 59.38 FEET I0 THE
POINT OF BEGINNING. SUBJECT IO THAT PART IF ANY, [N STREETS, ROADWAYS, HIGHWAYS OR OTHER PUBLIC RICHTS—0f—i#4y.
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